
1 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFPLW-537 

Amendment No. 2 

 
ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

AGREEMENT NO. 22-DES-RFPLW-537 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 

 
This Amendment Number 2 is made on January 15, 2024, amends Agreement Number 22-DES-RFPLW-
537 (“Main Agreement”) dated February 23, 2023, between SP Plus Corporation dba SP+ Municipal 
Services (Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. Contract Renewal: Pursuant to contract clause 4. Contract Term, this contract is renewed for an 
additional 12-month period, from January 16, 2024, to January 15, 2025, with five (5) additional 
12-month renewal periods remaining. 
 

2. Contract Price Adjustment: Pursuant to contract clause 6. Contract Price Adjustments, the 
Contract Amount/unit price(s) adjustment will not exceed the negotiated 3.0% for the 12 months. 
 

3. Contract Documents is revised as follows: 
 

1. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
The “Contract Documents” consist of: 
This Agreement 
Exhibit A – Scope of Work 
Exhibit B – Contract Pricing 
Exhibit C – Living Wage Forms 
Exhibit D – Living Wage Quarterly Compliance Report 
Exhibit E – Performance Metrics AC 
Exhibit F – Staffing Point 
Arlington County Request for Proposals No. 22-DES-RFPLW-537, including all Attachments and 
Addendums properly incorporated in the solicitation, is incorporated by reference. 
 

4. Notices is changed to add the County Project Officer as follows: 
 
TO THE COUNTY:  
Melissa E. B. McMahon, Project Officer  

Arlington County, Virginia 

Department of Environmental Services – TE&O 

2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 900 

Arlington, Virginia 22201 

Phone: (703) 228-0651 

Email: mmcmahon@arlingtonva.us 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D376B094-65A3-449F-A94B-EE1CFFE0C5DB

mailto:mmcmahon@arlingtonva.us


2 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFPLW-537 

Amendment No. 2 

5. Exhibit B Contract Pricing, revised March 1, 2023, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
Exhibit B Contract Pricing, revised January 16, 2024, attached hereto.  
 

6. Reference to Exhibit D Performance Metrics AC in Exhibit A – Scope of Work, M. Performance 
Metrics, numbers 1 and 4, is deleted and changed to Exhibit E Performance Metrics AC, as 
amended above. 
 

7. References to Exhibit J in Exhibit A – Scope of Work, E. Staff and Subcontractors, number 1 is 
deleted and changed to Exhibit F, as amended above. 

 
 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
 
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 

 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           SP PLUS CORPORATION DBA SP + MUNICIPAL  

COUNTY, VIRGINIA           SERVICES 

            

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

 

NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS         NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT         TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________                                                                                    

 
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D376B094-65A3-449F-A94B-EE1CFFE0C5DB

Vice President

Justin Rogers

1/17/20241/17/2024



3 
Agreement No. 22-DES-RFPLW-537 

Amendment No. 2 

EXHIBIT B 
CONTRACT PRICING 

January 16, 2024 

 

 
 

      

Item 
No. 

Item Description QTY 
Unit of 

Measure 

Unit Price 
With 3% increase 

beginning 
1/16/2024 

Total Price 

  Operations and Management Base Pricing         

1 Annual Charge inclusive of Overhead and Profit, Ballston Garage 1 Each  $1,453,153.93 $1,453,153.93 

2 Annual Charge inclusive of Overhead and Profit, AMCC 1 Each  $159,503.77 $159,503.77 

3 Annual Charge inclusive of Overhead and Profit, LRCC 1 Each  $133,900.92 $133,900.92 

    Total: $1,746,558.62 
 

     
Operations and Management Alternative Pricing, Ballston Garage Automation, and optional price structure with staffing reductions in response 
to the FY25 budget. 

Item 
No. 

Item Description QTY 
Unit of 

Measure 

Unit Price 
With 3% increase 

beginning 
1/16/2024 

Total Price 

  Operations and Management Base Pricing         

1 Annual Charge inclusive of Overhead and Profit, Ballston Garage 1 Each  $1,111,648.68 $1,111,648.68 

2 Annual Charge inclusive of Overhead and Profit, AMCC 1 Each  $143,241.62 $143,241.62 

3 Annual Charge inclusive of Overhead and Profit, LRCC 1 Each  $122,285.09 $122,285.09 

    Total: $1,377,175.38 

 
 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D376B094-65A3-449F-A94B-EE1CFFE0C5DB


		2024-01-17T14:38:42-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




